

Indiana State Budget Agency
FY 2024 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
September 30, 2023

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per April 19, 2023 State Revenue Forecast

	General Fund Actual Revenue Y-T-D	Comparison to Monthly Estimates			Comparison to Prior Year-to-Date		
		Estimated Revenue Y-T-D	Difference		Actual Revenue Prior Y-T-D	Change	
			Amount	Percent		Amount	Percent
Major Taxes							
Sales & Use ¹	\$2,618.8	\$2,709.6	-\$90.9	-3.4%	\$2,630.5	-\$11.7	-0.4%
Individual AGI	\$1,857.7	\$1,710.5	\$147.3	8.6%	\$1,718.4	\$139.4	8.1%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	\$231.4	\$286.0	-\$54.6	-19.1%	\$276.9	-\$45.5	-16.4%
Riverboat Wagering	\$54.3	\$51.1	\$3.2	6.2%	\$55.0	-\$0.7	-1.3%
Racino Wagering	\$30.5	\$32.4	-\$1.9	-5.9%	\$31.5	-\$1.0	-3.2%
Subtotal Major Taxes	\$4,792.8	\$4,789.7	\$3.1	0.1%	\$4,712.4	\$80.4	1.7%
Other Revenue							
Cigarette	\$54.9	\$58.8	-\$3.9	-6.7%	\$52.9	\$2.0	3.7%
Insurance	\$61.1	\$61.7	-\$0.5	-0.9%	\$59.2	\$1.9	3.2%
Inheritance	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	NA	\$0.1	-\$0.1	-99.3%
Alcoholic Beverages	\$5.5	\$6.1	-\$0.5	-8.8%	\$6.4	-\$0.9	-14.2%
Riverboat Supplemental Wagering	\$2.7	\$2.5	\$0.2	9.8%	\$2.9	-\$0.2	-5.7%
Interest	\$136.7	\$71.0	\$65.7	92.5%	\$39.8	\$96.9	243.4%
Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise ²	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	NA	\$0.0	\$0.0	NA
Miscellaneous Revenue ³	\$36.5	\$35.0	\$1.5	4.2%	\$37.5	-\$1.1	-2.8%
Subtotal Other Revenue	\$297.4	\$235.0	\$62.4	26.6%	\$198.9	\$98.5	49.5%
Total General Fund	\$5,090.2	\$5,024.7	\$65.5	1.3%	\$4,911.3	\$178.9	3.6%

* The accompanying commentary should be read in conjunction with the review of this report.

* The totals, changes, and percent changes in this report are based on unrounded amounts.

FY 2024 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
September 30, 2023

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per April 19, 2023 State Revenue Forecast

		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	Actual	\$877.1	\$861.5	\$880.1										\$2,618.8
	Estimate	\$904.8	\$891.0	\$913.8	\$894.5	\$877.6	\$885.5	\$1,075.9	\$844.5	\$807.3	\$906.8	\$881.4	\$932.1	\$2,709.6
	Difference	(\$27.7)	(\$29.5)	(\$33.7)										(\$90.9)
	% Difference	-3.1%	-3.3%	-3.7%										
Individual AGI	Actual	\$566.0	\$503.9	\$787.9										\$1,857.7
	Estimate	\$551.0	\$452.6	\$706.9	\$600.4	\$443.5	\$530.8	\$962.1	\$284.4	\$535.0	\$1,600.2	\$488.0	\$752.5	\$1,710.5
	Difference	\$15.0	\$51.3	\$81.0										\$147.3
	% Difference	2.7%	11.3%	11.5%										
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	Actual	\$21.2	\$0.5	\$209.7										\$231.4
	Estimate	\$25.0	\$9.0	\$252.1	\$25.1	\$14.3	\$203.9	\$37.3	\$7.7	\$83.5	\$342.2	\$37.7	\$320.6	\$286.0
	Difference	(\$3.8)	(\$8.4)	(\$42.4)										(\$54.6)
	% Difference	-15.1%	-94.0%	-16.8%										
Riverboat Wagering	Actual	\$42.6	\$5.4	\$6.2										\$54.3
	Estimate	\$42.9	\$1.7	\$6.5	\$17.4	\$20.1	\$22.4	\$21.4	\$29.6	\$29.3	\$33.6	\$37.2	\$34.8	\$51.1
	Difference	(\$0.3)	\$3.7	(\$0.3)										\$3.2
	% Difference	-0.6%	220.4%	-4.3%										
Racino Wagering	Actual	\$10.9	\$9.8	\$9.8										\$30.5
	Estimate	\$11.5	\$10.9	\$10.0	\$10.1	\$9.5	\$10.4	\$12.3	\$13.2	\$13.9	\$14.0	\$13.5	\$12.6	\$32.4
	Difference	(\$0.6)	(\$1.1)	(\$0.2)										(\$1.9)
	% Difference	-5.4%	-10.2%	-1.6%										
Other ²	Actual	\$83.1	\$92.9	\$121.4										\$297.4
	Estimate	\$57.8	\$66.1	\$111.1	\$54.4	\$48.9	\$129.8	\$91.4	\$84.4	\$58.5	\$100.7	\$59.9	\$471.2	\$235.0
	Difference	\$25.3	\$26.8	\$10.3										\$62.4
	% Difference	43.8%	40.6%	9.3%										
Total General Fund	Actual	\$1,600.9	\$1,474.1	\$2,015.2										\$5,090.2
	Estimate	\$1,593.0	\$1,431.3	\$2,000.4	\$1,602.0	\$1,413.9	\$1,782.8	\$2,200.4	\$1,263.8	\$1,527.6	\$2,997.5	\$1,517.7	\$2,523.8	\$5,024.7
	Difference	\$8.0	\$42.8	\$14.7										\$65.5
	% Difference	0.5%	3.0%	0.7%										1.3%

Comparison of Monthly Revenues to Estimates Based on the Budget Plan⁴														
		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Total General Fund	Actual	\$1,600.9	\$1,474.1	\$2,015.2										\$5,090.2
	Adj. Estimate	\$1,599.1	\$1,432.2	\$1,994.0	\$1,606.3	\$1,410.1	\$1,767.5	\$2,071.2	\$1,236.3	\$1,509.5	\$2,917.2	\$1,504.9	\$2,541.8	\$5,025.3
	Difference	\$1.8	\$41.9	\$21.2										\$64.9
	% Difference	0.1%	2.9%	1.1%										

FY 2024 Monthly Revenue Year-Over-Year Comparison
For the month ending
September 30, 2023

All amounts in millions of dollars

		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	FY 2023	\$884.7	\$861.5	\$884.3	\$861.2	\$846.5	\$855.2	\$1,042.1	\$812.1	\$787.5	\$874.9	\$853.6	\$901.3	\$2,630.5
	FY 2024	\$877.1	\$861.5	\$880.1										\$2,618.8
	Change	(\$7.5)	\$0.0	(\$4.2)										(\$11.7)
	% Change	-0.9%	0.0%	-0.5%										
Individual AGI	FY 2023	\$469.8	\$611.9	\$636.7	\$687.3	\$451.5	\$539.7	\$753.9	\$264.3	\$527.3	\$1,510.4	\$491.0	\$632.1	\$1,718.4
	FY 2024	\$566.0	\$503.9	\$787.9										\$1,857.7
	Change	\$96.2	(\$108.1)	\$151.2										\$139.4
	% Change	20.5%	-17.7%	23.8%										
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	FY 2023	\$33.6	\$9.9	\$233.5	\$30.3	(\$32.7)	\$150.5	\$19.5	\$12.5	\$79.6	\$325.5	\$61.2	\$307.3	\$276.9
	FY 2024	\$21.2	\$0.5	\$209.7										\$231.4
	Change	(\$12.4)	(\$9.3)	(\$23.8)										(\$45.5)
	% Change	-36.9%	-94.5%	-10.2%										
Riverboat Wagering	FY 2023	\$45.7	\$2.2	\$7.1	\$18.5	\$24.3	\$26.9	\$25.8	\$35.6	\$35.4	\$40.4	\$44.8	\$42.0	\$55.0
	FY 2024	\$42.6	\$5.4	\$6.2										\$54.3
	Change	(\$3.1)	\$3.3	(\$0.9)										(\$0.7)
	% Change	-6.7%	148.5%	-13.0%										
Racino Wagering	FY 2023	\$10.9	\$10.4	\$10.2	\$10.0	\$10.5	\$10.8	\$12.8	\$12.8	\$13.0	\$13.7	\$12.5	\$12.1	\$31.5
	FY 2024	\$10.9	\$9.8	\$9.8										\$30.5
	Change	(\$0.0)	(\$0.7)	(\$0.3)										(\$1.0)
	% Change	-0.4%	-6.2%	-3.0%										
Cigarette	FY 2023	\$15.8	\$17.1	\$20.0	\$19.0	\$20.4	\$19.6	\$21.5	\$14.0	\$17.4	\$16.6	\$17.5	\$18.3	\$52.9
	FY 2024	\$18.4	\$18.7	\$17.7										\$54.9
	Change	\$2.7	\$1.6	(\$2.3)										\$2.0
	% Change	16.9%	9.4%	-11.6%										
Insurance	FY 2023	\$0.5	\$3.2	\$55.5	\$0.1	\$3.8	\$53.3	\$16.7	\$27.7	\$6.1	\$43.5	\$3.0	\$48.5	\$59.2
	FY 2024	\$0.5	\$5.4	\$55.2										\$61.1
	Change	(\$0.0)	\$2.2	(\$0.3)										\$1.9
	% Change	-0.7%	68.3%	-0.6%										
Inheritance	FY 2023	\$0.0	\$0.1	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	(\$0.0)	\$0.1
	FY 2024	\$0.0	-	-										\$0.0
	Change	(\$0.0)	(\$0.1)	(\$0.0)										(\$0.1)
	% Change	-71.9%	-100.0%	-100.0%										
Alcoholic Beverages	FY 2023	\$2.2	\$2.0	\$2.3	\$1.9	\$1.9	\$2.2	\$1.8	\$1.5	\$1.6	\$1.9	\$1.7	\$2.0	\$6.4
	FY 2024	\$2.0	\$1.6	\$1.9										\$5.5
	Change	(\$0.2)	(\$0.3)	(\$0.4)										(\$0.9)
	% Change	-9.0%	-16.0%	-17.4%										
Riverboat Supplemental Wagering	FY 2023	\$2.9	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$3.2	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.6	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.8	\$0.0	\$2.9
	FY 2024	\$2.7	-	-										\$2.7
	Change	(\$0.2)	-	-										(\$0.2)
	% Change	-5.7%	NA	NA										
Interest	FY 2023	\$8.1	\$13.4	\$18.2	\$10.0	\$17.3	\$28.6	\$27.6	\$30.9	\$21.7	\$20.4	\$42.8	\$48.2	\$39.8
	FY 2024	\$51.0	\$54.2	\$31.4										\$136.7
	Change	\$42.9	\$40.8	\$13.2										\$96.9
	% Change	527.1%	303.4%	72.5%										
Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise ²	FY 2023	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$284.1	\$0.0
	FY 2024	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0										\$0.0
	Change	-	-	-										-
	% Change	NA	NA	NA										
Miscellaneous Revenue ³	FY 2023	\$8.7	\$17.8	\$11.1	\$12.4	\$8.6	\$25.2	\$19.4	\$8.4	\$10.3	\$11.9	\$10.3	\$69.4	\$37.5
	FY 2024	\$8.4	\$12.9	\$15.1										\$36.5
	Change	(\$0.2)	(\$4.9)	\$4.0										(\$1.1)
	% Change	-2.8%	-27.3%	36.4%										
Total General Fund	FY 2023	\$1,482.8	\$1,549.5	\$1,879.0	\$1,654.1	\$1,352.0	\$1,711.9	\$1,943.6	\$1,220.0	\$1,499.7	\$2,859.2	\$1,541.2	\$2,365.3	\$4,911.3
	FY 2024	\$1,600.9	\$1,474.1	\$2,015.2										\$5,090.2
	Change	\$118.1	(\$75.4)	\$136.2										\$178.9
	% Change	8.0%	-4.9%	7.2%										3.6%

FY 2024 Report of Quarterly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
September 30, 2023

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per April 19, 2023 State Revenue Forecast

		FY 2024:Q1	FY 2024:Q2	FY 2024:Q3	FY 2024:Q4	Y-T-D	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	Actual		\$2,618.8			\$2,618.8	FY 2023	\$2,630.5			\$2,630.5
	Estimate		\$2,709.6			\$2,709.6	FY 2024	\$2,618.8			\$2,618.8
	Difference		(\$90.9)			(\$90.9)	Change	(\$11.7)			(\$11.7)
	% Difference		-3.4%			-3.4%	% Change	-0.4%			-0.4%
Individual AGI	Actual		\$1,857.7			\$1,857.7	FY 2023	\$1,718.4			\$1,718.4
	Estimate		\$1,710.5			\$1,710.5	FY 2024	\$1,857.7			\$1,857.7
	Difference		\$147.3			\$147.3	Change	\$139.4			\$139.4
	% Difference		8.6%			8.6%	% Change	8.1%			8.1%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	Actual		\$231.4			\$231.4	FY 2023	\$276.9			\$276.9
	Estimate		\$286.0			\$286.0	FY 2024	\$231.4			\$231.4
	Difference		(\$54.6)			(\$54.6)	Change	(\$45.5)			(\$45.5)
	% Difference		-19.1%			-19.1%	% Change	-16.4%			-16.4%
Riverboat Wagering	Actual		\$54.3			\$54.3	FY 2023	\$55.0			\$55.0
	Estimate		\$51.1			\$51.1	FY 2024	\$54.3			\$54.3
	Difference		\$3.2			\$3.2	Change	(\$0.7)			(\$0.7)
	% Difference		6.2%			6.2%	% Change	-1.3%			-1.3%
Racino Wagering	Actual		\$30.5			\$30.5	FY 2023	\$31.5			\$31.5
	Estimate		\$32.4			\$32.4	FY 2024	\$30.5			\$30.5
	Difference		(\$1.9)			(\$1.9)	Change	(\$1.0)			(\$1.0)
	% Difference		-5.9%			-5.9%	% Change	-3.2%			-3.2%
Other ²	Actual		\$297.4			\$297.4	FY 2023	\$198.9			\$198.9
	Estimate		\$235.0			\$235.0	FY 2024	\$297.4			\$297.4
	Difference		\$62.4			\$62.4	Change	\$98.5			\$98.5
	% Difference		26.6%			26.6%	% Change	49.5%			49.5%
Total General Fund	Actual		\$5,090.2			\$5,090.2	FY 2023	\$4,911.3			\$4,911.3
	Estimate		\$5,024.7			\$5,024.7	FY 2024	\$5,090.2			\$5,090.2
	Difference		\$65.5			\$65.5	Change	\$178.9			\$178.9
	% Difference		1.3%			1.3%	% Change	3.6%			3.6%

FY 2024 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
Notes to the Report
For the month ending
September 30, 2023

All amounts in millions of dollars

1. HEA 1001-2016 changed the allocation of sales tax revenue. Sales tax net of Gasoline Use Tax is allocated to the General Fund at 99.838%, Industrial Rail at 0.031%, and Commuter Rail at 0.131%. HEA 1001-2023 changed the allocation of gasoline use tax. Gasoline use tax is allocated to the General Fund at 0.000%, the Motor Vehicle Highway Fund at 14.286%, the Local Road and Bridge Matching Grant Fund at 21.429%, the Special Transportation Flexibility Fund at 0.000%, and the State Highway Fund at 64.285%.

Year-to-date Sales and Use Tax comprises the following.

Sales Tax - General Fund	\$ 2,618.8
Sales Tax - Motor Vehicle Highway Account	\$ 22.5
Sales Tax - Industrial Rail	\$ 0.8
Sales Tax - Commuter Rail	\$ 3.4
Sales Tax - Local Road and Bridge Matching	\$ 33.8
Sales Tax - Special Transportation Flexibility Fund	\$ -
Sales Tax - State Highway Fund	<u>\$ 101.2</u>
Total	\$ 2,780.5

2. Year-to-date revenues of motor vehicle excise taxes and commercial vehicle excise taxes under HEA 1001-2008 totaled \$2.5 M. Due to the difficulty of determining the timing of these revenues, they are deposited in a separate fund and will be reported as revenue in June 2023
3. HEA 1545-2013 authorized the collection of an income tax check-off to be used in funding public education for kindergarten through grade 12. The k-12 check-off became effective for the tax year beginning January 1, 2015. Year-to-date collections for the k-12 check-off total \$4,329.59 and are included in Miscellaneous Revenue.
4. The monthly revenue estimates for the budget plan are based on the April 19, 2023 revenue forecast adjusted for the impact of legislative actions taken by the General Assembly in 2023.